
VIA ONLINE SUBMITTAL 

 

April 5, 2021 

 

 

Steven Williams, Chief of Planning Services 

Planning Department 

City of Miami Beach 

1700 Convention Center Drive, 2nd Floor 

Miami Beach, Florida 33139 
 

 

RE:  ZBA21-0127 – Letter of Intent – Application for Variance from 

Spacing Requirements, Maximum Square Footage, and Separation 

Standards Applicable to Pharmacies for the Property located at 6948 6956, 

6964, 6972, 6988 Abbott Avenue and 6965, 6957 Byron Avenue,  

Miami Beach, Florida 33139        
 

 

Dear Mr. Williams: 

 

 This law firm represents Target Corporation (the “Applicant”) 

with regard to the above-referenced property (the “Property”) 

within the City of Miami Beach (the “City”).  The Applicant intends 

to establish a pharmacy within its multi-purpose department store.  

This letter serves as the Applicant’s letter of intent in support of an 

application to the Board of Adjustment (“BOA”) for variances from:  

 

(1) the minimum 1,200-foot spacing requirement applicable to 

pharmacy stores under Section 142-1502(d) of the Miami Beach 

Code of Ordinances (the “Code”); 

 

(2)  the requirement that pharmacies be divided by a one-hour 

fire wall from an adjacent business under Section 142-1503(e) of 

the Code; and 

 

(3) the maximum 7,500 square foot size applicable to pharmacies 

stores under Section 142-1503(f) of the Code.  

 

It should be noted that the Applicant will be a tenant of the 

mixed-use development approved by the Design Review Board 

(“DRB”) under File No. DRB19-0424 on October 6, 2020, and 

granted a Conditional Use Permit (“CUP”) by the Planning Board 

(“PB”) under File Number PB20-0410, a.k.a. PB19-0303, on January 

26, 2021.  See Exhibit A, Recorded DRB Order and Exhibit B, 
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Recorded Modified Conditional Use Permit.  As it does in all of its stores, the Applicant intends 

to operate a pharmacy as part of its larger multi-purpose department store.  The purpose of 

these requested variances is to permit the Applicant to operate a pharmacy inside the approved 

Target store.  

 

Property Description.  The Property is located in the North Beach neighborhood, south of 

71 Street between Byron and Abbot Avenues.  It consists of seven (7) lots identified by the Miami-

Dade County Property Appraiser’s Office by Folio Nos.  02-3211-002-1010; 02-3211-002-1020; 

02-3211-002-1030; 02-3211-002-1040; 02-3211-002-1050; 02-3211-002-0970; 02-3211-002-

0990.  The Property is approximately 49,820 square feet (1.14 acres) in size and is currently 

improved with surface parking lots.  With respect to zoning, the Property is within the Town 

Center – Central Core (“TCC”) zoning district, which generally promotes high intensity mixed-use 

development.   

 

As mentioned, the Property is the site of an approved mixed-use development that will 

consist of an approximately 30,000 square foot ground floor Target store and approximately 170 

residential units above.  The intent of the overall development is to activate an area of the City 

that will serve as the central core of the North Beach neighborhood.   

 

Pharmacy Sub-District.  Importantly, the Property is located within one  of four (4) “Areas” 

where pharmacy stores and medical cannabis treatment centers are permitted.  Specifically, the 

Property is within Area 4 identified in Section 142-1502(a)(4) of the Code, which provides:  

 

Area 4 shall include lots zoned TC-1 and TCC south of 71st Street, generally 

located between Collins Avenue on the east, 71st Street on the north, the 

west lot line of lots fronting Bonita Avenue on the west, and 69th Street on 

south, as depicted in the map below” (“Pharmacy Area 4”) 

  

 Pursuant to the text of Section 142-1502(a)(4), the Property meets all criteria to be 

located within Pharmacy Area 4.  The Property  is zoned TCC, located south of 71 Street, 

west of Collins Avenue, east of Bonita Drive, and north of 69 Street.  Accordingly, the 

requested pharmacy is a permitted use of the Property, subject to the location and 

permitting requirements applicable to pharmacies and medical cannabis treatment 

centers under the Code.1 

                                                             
1  Pursuant to Section 388.986(11)(b)(2), Florida Statutes, the City may only regulate the location and permitting requirements 

for medical marijuana dispensaries in a manner that is no more restrictive than the regulations applicable to pharmacies.  

The City has enacted regulations governing the location and permitting requirements for medical marijuana dispensaries, 

which apply equally to pharmacies and dispensaries under to state law.  
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Request.  Pursuant to Section 142-1502(b)(5) of the Code, pharmacies must not be located 

within 1,200 feet from another pharmacy.2  Further, pursuant to Section 142-1503(e)-(f) of the 

Code, pharmacies must provide a minimum of a one-hour fire separation wall between any 

adjacent business, and are limited to a maximum size of 7,500 square feet. 

 

Spacing Requirement.  Despite being within a designated pharmacy sub-district, the 

Property is within 1,200 feet of an existing legal nonconforming pharmacy.  Specifically, the 

entrance and exit of the proposed Target is 793 feet of the Navarro Discount Pharmacy located 

at 631 71 Street, which is not located in a designated pharmacy sub-district and is therefore a 

legal nonconforming use.  Notably, there are no pharmacies actually located within Pharmacy 

Area 4.  

 

 Maximum Size and Separation Requirement.  The Applicant proposes a pharmacy that is 

fully integrated into the approved Target.  As a result, the pharmacy is not separated by a one-

hour fire separation wall from the remaining area in the Target, and the entire area of the Target 

store is considered part of the pharmacy. However, the entire Target store will not be utilized as 

a pharmacy, but rather only an approximately 702 square foot section located along the westside 

of the Target.  

 

 Accordingly, the Applicant requests the following variances: 

 

1) Variance from required 1,200-foot distance separation between pharmacies under 

Section 142-1502(b)(5) of the Code to permit the entrance and exit of the proposed 

pharmacy to be located 793 feet from the entrance and exit of the existing legal 

nonconforming Navarro Discount Pharmacy at 631 71 Street;  

 

2) Variance from the requirement that pharmacies be separated from adjacent businesses 

by a one-hour fire separation wall under Section 142-1503(e) of the Code to permit the 

proposed pharmacy to be fully integrated into the approved Target store; and 

 

3) Variance from the maximum 7,500 square foot size limitation applicable to pharmacies 

under section 142-1503(f) of the Code to permit the pharmacy to be fully integrated into 

the approximately 30,000 square foot Target store.  

 

Satisfaction of Section 118-353 Criteria.  The Applicant’s requests satisfy all variance criteria 

provided in Section 118-353 of the Code criteria as follows: 

                                                             
2 Pursuant to Section 142-1502(b)(6) of the Code, the minimum distance separation is determined by measuring a straight 

line from the entrance and exit of each business. 
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(1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, 

or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or 

buildings in the same zoning district; 

 

The special circumstances applicable to the Property is the existing legal nonconforming 

pharmacy located at 631 71 Street and the unique shape of the Property necessitating a 

creative design to create the centralized retail center envisioned for the neighborhood.  

Notably, the requested increase in excess of 7,500 square feet is merely a technical 

requirement, as the proposed pharmacy is approximately 702 square feet, but the 

combination of the 30,000 square foot retail store with the pharmacy increases the space 

to over 7,500 square feet.   

 

(2) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the 

applicant; 

 

The special conditions and circumstances of the Property do not result from the action of 

the Applicant, as the existing legal nonconforming pharmacy at 731 71 Street is not due 

to any action of the Applicant.  Further, the unique configuration of the mixed-use 

development required to appropriately respond to the irregular shape of the Property 

and site conditions is not a result of any action of the Applicant.   

 

(3) Granting the variances requested will not confer on the applicant any special 

privilege that is denied by these land development regulations to other lands, 

buildings, or structures in the same zoning district; 

 

Granting the variance requested does not confer on the Applicant any special privilege 

denied to other properties in the same zoning district, as pharmacies and retail 

establishments are permitted uses of the Property. Granting the requested variances 

merely permits the Applicant to operate a pharmacy that is integrated into a thriving and 

synergistic mixed-use development, which is consistent with the purposes of the TCC 

District.  

 

(4) Literal interpretation of the provisions of these land development regulations would 

deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same 

zoning district under the terms of these land development regulations and would 

work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant; 
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Literal interpretation of the land development regulations deprives the Applicant of the 

ability to operate a pharmacy within a retail store, which is a common practice within retail 

establishments such as department stores and grocery stores.  The Planning Board and 

Design Review Board have approved of the overall mixed-use project, of which the 

proposed pharmacy is a crucial part. Importantly, pharmacies and retail stores are 

permitted uses within this TCC District and there are no pharmacies located within 

Pharmacy Subarea 4.  The Code specifically provides for pharmacies as a permitted use in 

this area of the City, as well as encourages centralized mixed-use development over 

multiple independent retail uses.  Consequently, literal interpretation of the 1,200-foot 

spacing requirement, separation wall requirement, and maximum size limitation in this 

instance works an unnecessary and undue hardship on the Applicant in direct 

contravention of the intent and purpose of the zoning district in which the Property is 

located.  The Applicant has made substantial investment towards opening the approved 

Target that will serve as an anchor establishment in the core of North Beach, and denial 

of the ability for the Applicant to operate the only pharmacy within Pharmacy Area 4 

would be an unnecessary and undue hardship.   

 

(5) The variances granted are the minimum variances that will make possible the 

reasonable use of the land, building or structure; 

 

The requested variance is the minimum variance that makes possible the reasonable use 

of the Property, as the pharmacy and retail uses are each independently permitted on the 

Property. The request is not a substantial request, it is a minor deviation of what is already 

allowed required to comply with technical requirements that conflict with the overall 

intent of the TCC District.  Locating the proposed pharmacy store inside the approved 

mixed-use development buffers it significantly from the public realm, which makes it 

virtually imperceptible.  Accordingly, the requested variances are minimal requests to 

make possible to reasonable use of the Property consistent with the approved mixed-use 

development.   

 

(6) The granting of the variances will be in harmony with the general intent and 

purpose of these land development regulations and that such variances will not be 

injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare; and; 

 

The general intent and purpose of the Land Development Regulations applicable to 

pharmacies is to limit their location to developed commercial areas, prevent an over-

concentration in any one area of the City, and mitigate the impacts that pharmacies may 

have on a neighborhood.  In this instance, there are no pharmacies within Pharmacy Area 

4, which was specifically created to allow for pharmacy uses.  Further, the integration of 
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the pharmacy within the Target store provides a more effective buffer from neighboring 

properties, as the proposed pharmacy will only occupy approximately 702 square feet 

towards the rear of a 30,000 square foot retail establishment.  Integrating the pharmacy 

in this way protects the public interest by reducing visibility of the pharmacy from the 

public realm and blending it with the context of the overall mixed-use development.  

 

The proposed pharmacy will have no public presence and will not result in a 

increase in the number of retail pharmacies in Pharmacy Area 4.  Moreover, the Applicant 

has no intention of ever seeking the licensure needed to dispense medical cannabis, and 

is willing to agree to conditions or proffer a declaration of use that prohibit it from ever 

operating as a medical cannabis treatment center.  In addition, the integration of the 

pharmacy within Target, which is itself integrated into a larger mixed-use development is 

consistent with the intent and purpose of the TCC District regulations. Adding a retail 

store with a grocery component and an accessory pharmacy will improve the health and 

welfare of the community.  Similarly, the mixed-use development reduces traffic and 

overall trip generation as compared to independent uses, which improves the safety of 

the area.   Thus, granting the variance is consistent with the general intent and purpose 

of the land development regulations and is beneficial to the public interest.  

 

(7) The granting of this request is consistent with the comprehensive plan and does not 

reduce the levels of service as set forth in the plan. The planning and zoning director 

may require applicants to submit documentation to support this requirement prior 

to the scheduling of a public hearing or any time prior to the board of adjustment 

voting on the applicant's request. 

 

The variance request is consistent with the City’s Comprehensive Plan and does not 

reduce the levels of service as set forth in the plan. 

 

8.  The granting of the variance will result in a structure and site that complies 

with the sea level rise and resiliency review criteria in chapter 133, article II, as 

applicable. 

 

 The requested variance does not impact the resilience of the Property.  

 

Practical Difficulty.  Pursuant to Article 1, Section 2 of the Related Special Acts, 

where there are practical difficulties, the Board of Adjustment has the power to vary or 

modify regulations or provisions relating to the use so that the spirit of the Zoning 

Ordinance shall be observed, public safety and welfare secured, and substantial justice 

done.  In this instance, the requested variances allow for integration of an accessory 
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pharmacy within a mixed-use development that is accommodating to modern standards.  

The requested variances are consistent with the intent of the Code, as the buffering 

resulting from integrating the pharmacy furthers the intent of the pharmacy regulations 

and TCC Zoning District.  The reduction in the distance separation buffer and increase in 

size variance are the only feasible methods of accomplishing this integration. The 

Applicant has exerted substantial effort, time, and resources to obtain development 

approvals from the DRB and PB, and denial of the pharmacy element of the development 

would be detrimental to the overall development and the public interest.  

 

Sea Level Rise and Resiliency Criteria.  The new home advances the sea level rise and 

resiliency criteria in Section 133-50(a) of the City Code, as follows: 

 

1. A recycling or salvage plan for partial or total demolition shall be provided. 

 

A recycling and salvage plan will be provided at the time of permitting.  

 

2.  Windows that are proposed to be replaced shall be hurricane proof impact 

windows. 

 

The Applicant proposes hurricane proof impact windows as part of the overall mixed-use 

development.  

 

3. Where feasible and appropriate, passive cooling systems, such as operable 

windows, shall be provided. 

 

The Applicant will provide, where feasible, passive cooling systems.  

 

4. Whether resilient landscaping (salt tolerant, highly water-absorbent, native or 

Florida friendly plants) will be provided. 

 

The overall mixed-use development of which the Applicant’s proposed pharmacy will be 

a part has an approved landscaping plan with Florida friendly plantings.  

 

5. Whether adopted sea level rise projections in the Southeast Florida Regional 

Climate Action Plan, as may be revised from time-to-time by the Southeast Florida 

Regional Climate Change Compact, including a study of land elevation and elevation 

of surrounding properties were considered. 
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During the approval process for the overall mixed-use development, sea level rise 

projections were considered, as well as the elevation of the development and adjacent 

development.  

 

6. The ground floor, driveways, and garage ramping for new construction shall be 

adaptable to the raising of public rights-of-ways and adjacent land. 

 

The overall mixed-use development provides driveways and garage ramping that are 

adaptable to future raising of public rights of way and adjacent lands. 

 

7. Where feasible and appropriate. All critical mechanical and electrical systems are 

located above base flood elevation. 

 

All mechanical and electrical systems will be located above base flood elevation.  

 

8. Existing buildings shall be, where reasonably feasible and appropriate, elevated 

to the base flood elevation. 

 

The overall mixed-use development of which the proposed pharmacy will be a part is 

elevated to base flood elevation plus City freeboard.  

 

9. When habitable space is located below the base flood elevation plus City of Miami 

Beach Freeboard, wet or dry flood proofing systems will be provided in accordance 

with Chapter of 54 of the City Code. 

 

Any areas below base flood elevation plus freeboard will implement appropriate flood 

mitigation measures to protect the property.  

 

10. Where feasible and appropriate, water retention systems shall be provided. 

 

Where feasible, water retention systems will be provided. 

 

 11.  Cool pavement materials or porous pavement materials shall be utilized.  

 

Cool pavement materials or porous pavement materials will be utilized where possible.  

 

 12.  The design of each project shall minimize the potential for heat island 

effects on-site. 

 



Steven Williams 

April 5, 2021 

9 of 10 
 

 

Bercow Radell Fernandez Larkin & Tapanes | 305.377.6231 direct | 305.377.6222 fax | mlarkin@brzoninglaw.com 

The design of the project will minimize the potential for heat island effects on site. 

 

 

Conclusion. The Applicant’s proposes a common and effective configuration under 

which an accessory pharmacy is part of a larger retail establishment within a mixed-use 

development.  The Code recognizes the benefits of such centralized and integrated uses 

within a mixed-use development by encouraging such development in this area of the 

City.  The Applicant’s proposal is part of a cohesive and transformative project that will 

benefit the North Beach community for years to come, and the proposed pharmacy will 

be the only pharmacy within the approved area for pharmacies in North Beach.   
 

 

In light of the above, the Applicant respectfully request your favorable review and 

recommendation of this application.  If you have any questions or comments with regard 

to the application, please contact me at (305) 377-6231. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

Michael W. Larkin 

 

 

 

 

 

CC:  Steven Vandenbossche 

Nick Pearce 

Aria Mehrabi 

Nicholas Rodriguez, Esq.  
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